
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 13 JULY 2018
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2018
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
(Pages 7 - 22)

6. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
(Pages 23 - 30)

7. POLICY FRAMEWORK AND LOCAL INCLUSIVE INDUSTRIAL 
STRATEGY
(Pages 31 - 38)

8. DEVOLUTION
(Pages 39 - 52)

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 14 SEPTEMBER 2018

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Robert Light (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Stephen Baines MBE Calderdale Council 
Councillor James Baker Calderdale Council 
Councillor Jenny Brooks City of York Council 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council 
Councillor Michael Ellis Bradford Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Harrand Leeds City Council 
Councillor Graham Isherwood Wakefield Council 
Councillor Margaret Isherwood Wakefield Council 
Councillor Fozia Shaheen Bradford Council 
Councillor Rosie Watson Bradford Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE 
(minute 34 only) 

Chair, Transport Committee 
     

Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sue Cooke (to minute 34 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority  
Dave Pearson (minute 34 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority  
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lorna Holroyd (to minute 34 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority  
Rachel Jones (minute 35 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority  
James Flanagan (minute 36 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority  
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
 
28.   Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Davey and B 
Rhodes. 

 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
29.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Ellis declared an other interest (not comprising a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest) as a member of the Yorkshire Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee. 

 
30.   Exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 

 
31.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 January 2018 

 
Further to minute 27, ‘Update and Review of New Governance 
Arrangements’, Councillor Baker asked that the following points be added: 
 

 The need to ensure members are aware of any delegated decisions 
taken and in this regard, further information was requested in respect 
of the Cycle City Ambition Grant programme and the resurfacing of 
the canal tow path between Hebden Bridge and Todmorden. 

 The arrangements for remuneration of LEP Board Chairs was 
discussed and members were advised that a revised suite of 
governance documents, including members’ allowances, was to be 
considered by the LEP Board on 16 January 2018. The LEP Board 
would also be considering the MIPIM 2018 programme.  

 The need for inclusive growth to be considered in all projects was 
stressed. 

 
Resolved:  That, subject to the amendments above, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 January 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair. 

 
32.   Oxford GB2 Loan Working Group Report 

 
Councillor Groves asked if it would be possible to defer consideration of this 
item until information included in an email sent the previous day had been 
taken into account.  The email had been sent by Leeds City Council’s Chief 
Executive to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director and the Leeds 
members of the Committee. 
 
In considering Councillo
[...]
t was noted that the Committee’s report on the findings of the Working 
Group on the loan to Oxford GB2 and proposed recommendations would be 
considered by the Combined Authority on 1 February 2018. 

 
 
 
 

5



38.   Devolution 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the latest position in respect 
of devolution discussions since the last meeting.   
 
Members were advised that there was a strong consensus for a ‘One 
Yorkshire’ deal with 18 out of 20 Yorkshire Leaders in agreement.  An all-
party parliamentary group (APPG) meeting and a meeting of the Yorkshire 
Leaders Board had been held on 12 January 2018 in York at which the 
desire for a Yorkshire mayor by 2020 had been confirmed.   
 
The Committee discussed the financial gains a deal would bring to the City 
Region and also the current status of the Sheffield City Region deal in 
respect of its legislative position and the proposals made to them by 
Government.  It was noted that the mayoral election for the Sheffield City 
Region was due to be held in May 2018. 
 
A meeting had been requested with the Secretary of State and it was hoped 
that this would be held towards the end of February 2018.  A further update 
would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on devolution discussions be noted. 

 
39.   Items for Information 

 
There were no items for information. 

 

6



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   13 July 2018 

Subject:   Governance arrangements 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Resources 

Author(s): Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To note the governance arrangements agreed by the Combined Authority at 

its annual meeting on 28 June 2018 pertaining to the Overview and Scrutiny 
committee.    

 
2 Information 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference (Appendix 1) 

have been amended slightly to clarify that the remit of the committee extends 
to any matter relating to the Combined Authority’s role as the accountable 
body for the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the 
geography that entails. 

 
Scrutiny Standing Orders 

 
2.2 The Scrutiny Standing Orders (Appendix 2) have been amended as follows:    
 

Standing Order Amendment 

2.4 and 2.5 Inserted provisions for substitutes. 

Footnote 6 Minor clarification of the legal requirements for Chair appointment. 

10 Confirmed the minimum number of meetings to be four. 

Footnote 11 Clarified which officers might be required to attend the committee.  

Footnote 13 
Clarified provisions relating to which persons may be invited by the 
committee to attend a meeting. 

Footnote 14 Clarified the committee’s role in relation to Transport Committee.  

Footnote 17 
Clarified the role of overview and scrutiny in relation to the Leeds 
City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP). 

18 Inserted new provision for interpretation of the Standing Orders. 

 

7

Agenda Item 5



2.3 Only members formally nominated and ratified at a Combined Authority 
meeting may substitute for a member. Substitutes do not automatically take on 
any ‘special’ duties conferred upon the member they are substituting for, 
meaning any chairing, review, or working group duties.  

 
2.4 The committee must hold at least four quorate meetings a year. The quorum is 

legally set at two-thirds of voting members and cannot be reduced. Nominated 
(and ratified) substitutes are included in the quorum. No formal decision or 
resolution may be taken by an inquorate meeting. Six meetings have been 
agreed by the Combined Authority for the 2018/19 municipal year, once every 
two months. A list of meeting dates (all beginning at 11am) are as follows: 

 13 July 2018 

 14 September 2018 

 16 November 2018 

 18 January 2019 

 22 March 2019 

 24 May 2019 
 
2.5 As of 21 May 2018, a full time statutory scrutiny officer has been appointed by 

the Combined Authority to
[...]
Margaret Isherwood (Lab), Wakefield  

 Fozia Shaheen (Lab), Bradford 
 

Members’ code of conduct and allowance scheme 
 
2.10 All members and substitutes are bound by the Members Code of Conduct and 

have a legal responsibility to complete a Declaration of Pecuniary Interest 
form within 28 days of being appointed to the committee (deadline is 26 July 
2018).  

 
2.11 Other relevant information relating to meetings procedure, internal officer 

decision making and wider democratic and corporate governance (accessible 
on the Combined Authority’s website) include:  

 Members Allowance Scheme 

 Procedure Standing Orders 

 Officer Delegation Scheme 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Corporate Governance Code 
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
 

9

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s8139/Code%20of%20Conduct%20for%20Members.pdf
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s8151/Members%20Allowance%20Scheme.pdf
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s8157/Procedure%20Standing%20Orders.pdf
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s8153/Officer%20Delegation%20Scheme.pdf
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s8137/Annual%20Governance%20Statement.pdf
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s8144/Corporate%20Governance%20Code%20and%20Framework.pdf


6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the changes in governance 

arrangements agreed at the Combined Authority Annual Meeting on 28 June 
2018.  

 
7.2 That new members be welcomed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

and parting members be thanked for their service and many con
[...]
t out in the Access to Information Annex to the Combined 
Authority’s Procedure Standing Orders. 

 

18  Interpretation 

 
18. 1  The chair of an overview and scrutiny committee meeting or sub-

committee meeting shall make any final decision at that meeting 
about: 

 

 how the Scrutiny Standing Orders should be interpreted with 
respect to the conduct of the meeting, or 

 any question of procedure not provided for by the Scrutiny 
Standing Orders. 

 
18.2  The Head of Legal and Governance Services shall make any final 

decision about how to interpret any Scrutiny Standing Order outside 
of a formal committee or sub-committee meeting.   

 
 

22



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   13 July 2018 

Subject:   Scrutiny Work Programme 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Resources 

Author(s): Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2018/19 municipal year.  
 
1.2 To consider future agenda items, formal referrals to scrutiny, reviews, call in, 

matters to raise at the next Combined Authority meeting and any other tasks, 
issues or matters the committee resolves to undertake or consider further.  

 
2 Information 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Work Programme details the planned work the committee has 

resolved to undertake, investigate further and focus on over the coming 
municipal year (July 2018-June 2019) within the resources, remit and powers 
available to the committee. The work programme is considered at each 
meeting and can be amended and changed as the year progresses.  

 
Referrals 

 
2.2 Under Scrutiny Standing Order 9, any member the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, the Combined Authority or an elected member of a West 
Yorkshire council or York Council may formally refer a matter the Committee 
for consideration. The referral must be in writing to the Scrutiny Officer. The 
Committee must then consider and discuss the referral and respond to the 
referrer explaining whether or not it will consider the matter further and why.  

 
2.3 No formal referrals have been made in writing under Scrutiny Standing Order 

9 for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider at this meeting. 
 

Reviews 
 
2.4 On 15 December 2017 the House of Commons’ Communities and Local 

Government Committee published a report entitled ‘Effectiveness of local 

23

Agenda Item 6

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmcomloc/369/369.pdf


authority overview and scrutiny committees’ concluding an investigation into  
scrutiny nationwide and making recommendations to the government. The 
government responded in March 2018 accepting most of the 
recommendations and pledging to update its scrutiny guidance (last issued in 
2006) by the end of 2018.  

 
2.5 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Managing Director 

of the Combined Authority have proposed that the Committee, in expectation 
of the government’s updated guidance applying to combined authorities and 
LEPs, direct the scrutiny officer to begin a review of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority’s current scrutiny arrangements and their effectiveness, 
assessing their compliance with existing government guidance (from 2006) – 
in so far as they apply to combined authorities – and report back to a future 
committee meeting.  

 
2.6 No other reviews are ongoing or have been proposed at this time.  
 

Agenda forward plan 2018/19 
 
2.7  Last year (2017/18) the Committee considered a number of items at its 

meetings, including; inclusive growth, devolution, the Combined Authority’s 
office accommodation, the budget (and business planning), corporate priorities 
and key performance indicators, governance and committee reforms, business 
grants programme, the Transport Committee’s priorities and spend, the 
Assurance Framework and the Leeds Hilton loan (Oxford GB2) – which 
yielded a report making recommendations to the Combined A
[...]
gested an item on 
business grants be considered at the 14 September 2018 meeting.  

 
2.13 Calderdale scrutiny review: Councillor Jenny Lynn, deputy chair of 

Calderdale’s Strategy and Performance Scrutiny Board, has requested an 
opportunity to present – at the 14 September 2018 scrutiny meeting – the 
findings of a review recently conducted by the Strategy and Performance 
Board into Calderdale Council’s relationship with, and contribution to, the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority. Their report, entitled “West Yorkshire… and 
beyond”, was published in April 2018 and made several recommendations to 
the Combined Authority.  

 
2.14 Appendix 1 to this report provides a short overview of other issues, topics and 

agenda items suggested for inclusion in this municipal year by members and 
officers – including: flood alleviation (follow up of actions from a past report), 
Inclusive Growth, Corporate Plan and performance, branding, Transport for 
the North and the HS2 growth strategy. 

 
Working groups 

 
2.15 Under Scrutiny Standing Order 7, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee may 

appoint working groups to consider matters more closely or fulfil ‘tasks’. 
 
2.16 There are currently two ‘active’ working groups with (1) Strategic Economic 

Plan (SEP) Delivery and (2) Transport Plan Delivery. They were first 
appointed in 2016 and re-appointed on 22 September 2016 and 20 September 
2017.  

 
2.17 Two vacancies have arisen in last year’s working groups following the 

nomination of former committee members, Councillors Kim Groves and 
Michael Ellis, to the Combined Authority’s Transport Committee.  

 

Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) 
Delivery Working Group 

Transport Plan 
Delivery Working Group 

Stephen Baines (Cons – Calderdale) Dot Foster (Lab – Calderdale) 

Paul Kane (Lab – Kirklees) Peter Harrand (Cons – Leeds) 

Rosie Watson (Lab – Bradford) Ian Cuthbertson (LibDem – York) 

Vacancy Vacancy 

 
2.18 Since the review into scrutiny arrangements will cons
[...]
 Matters to raise at the Combined Authority 
­ Key decisions and call in 
­ Actions for the Scrutiny Officer 

Para 2.1 

13 July 2018 
1. Policy Framework and Local Inclusive Industrial 

Strategy 
 

2. Devolution  

14 September 2018 

1. Business grants para 2.12 

2. Budget planning para 2.10 

3. Calderdale’s Strategy and Performance Scrutiny 
Board’s review into the Combined Authority - 
entitled “West Yorkshire… and beyond” 

para 2.13 

16 November 2018 

1. Devolution (depending on developments) para 2.9 

2. Draft budget (for information) para 2.10 

3. –  

18 January 2019 

1. Devolution (depending on developments) para 2.9 

2. Assurance Framework para 2.11 

3. –  

22 March 2019 

1. Devolution (depending on developments) para 2.9 

2. –  

3. –  

24 May 2019 

1. –  

2. –  

3. –   

 

Issue Shortlist 
(para 2.14) 

Issue Information Suggested by… 

Flood alleviation 
Following up actions from scrutiny 
report 

Committee - 24.1.18 

Inclusive Growth 
Programme update, impact, outputs 
and delivering to deprived communities 

Chair / committee –  
15.11.17 / 20.9.17 

Corporate Plan  Performance, KPIs and achievements Committee - 24.1.18 

Combined Authority’s 
re-branding 

 Committee - 24.1.18 

29

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 
Scrutiny Work Programme Summary – 13 July 2018 

Transport for the North  Committee - 24.1.18 

HS2 growth strategy 
Role of major rail infrastructure as a 
driver of growth 

Chair - 15.11.17 

 

Working Groups  
(para 2.15-18) 

Working Groups 
Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) 
Delivery Working Group 

Transport Plan Delivery Working 
Group 

Membership 

Stephen Baines (C – Calderdale) 
Paul Kane (L – Kirklees) 
Rosie Watson (L – Bradford) 
Vacancy 

Dot Foster (L – Calderdale) 
Peter Harrand (C – Leeds) 
Ian Cuthbertson (LD – York) 
Vacancy 

Tasks 
Reviewing Assurance Framework 
(annual) 

No current tasks. 

 

Combined Authority forward plan 2018-19 
(para 2.19-21) 

Combined Authority 
agenda 
 
2 August 2018 

1. Corporate planning and performance (including 2017/18 Annual 
Accounts) (standing item) 

2. Capital spending and project approvals (standing item) 
3. Medium term financial strategy 
4. Rail performance and governance 
5. Governance arrangements for the Inclusive Growth and Public 

Policy Panel 

Combined Authority 
agenda 
 
11 October 2018 

1. Capital spending and project approvals (standing item) 
2. Corporate planning and performance (standing item) 
3. Employment and Skills 
4. Budget update 

Other notable 
planned Combined 
Authority agenda 
items 

 Inclusive Growth: 6 Month Review – 25 April 2019 meeting  

 Energy Strategy & Delivery Plan – no meeting date set, 
probably December 2018 

 Green & Blue Infrastructure and Delivery Plan – no meeting 
date set, probably December 2018 

 

Key decisions to be taken at the 2 August 2018 meeting of the Combined Authority  
(para 2.22-25) 

Key decision title By Date 

Skills reboot programme Combined Authority 2 August 2018 

Leeds City Region Employment Hub Combined Authority 2 August 2018 

Corridor Improvement Programme – A58 / A672 Combined Authority 2 August 2018 

Corridor Improvement Programme – A646 / 
A6033 

Combined Authority 2 August 2018 

 

30



 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   13 July 2018 

Subject:   Policy Framework and Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy 

Director(s): Liz Hunter, Interim Director of Policy and Strategy 

Author(s): Marc Eatough, Lead Policy Manager 

 

  
1 Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 To update the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on: 

 

 progress to replace the Strategic Economic Plan and broaden the city 
region’s policy range by working towards the development of a new, agile, 
long-term strategic framework; and  

 the development of the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS) which will 
sit at the heart of this new framework aimed at driving growth, boosting 
productivity and earning power for a post 2030 economy.  

 
2 Informat
[...]
 geography, should also be explored. 

 
2.4 Yorkshire’s council leaders began meeting regularly in spring 2017 to progress 

a range of issues in common, including options to unlock devolution across 
the region. 

 

39

Agenda Item 8



2.5 As a result of these meetings, 18 of the 20 Yorkshire council leaders formed a 
coalition under the ‘One Yorkshire’ banner seeking the widest possible 
Yorkshire geography covering at least the administrative areas of: Barnsley, 
Bradford, Calderdale, Craven, Doncaster, East Riding, Hambleton, Harrogate, 
Hull, Kirklees, Leeds, North Yorkshire, Richmondshire, Scarborough, Selby, 
Ryedale, Wakefield, and York. 

 
2.6 In response to requests made by the coalition’s Leaders to the then Secretary 

of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government for a meeting to 
discuss their devolution proposals, the Secretary of State agreed to meet 
Leaders, MPs and other stakeholders at the February 2018 meeting of the 
Yorkshire and Northern Lincolnshire All Party Parliamentary Group. 

 
2.7 The Leaders welcomed the Secretary of State’s confirmation at the meeting 

that the Government would not seek to prevent a proposal based on a One 
Yorkshire Mayor and a One Yorkshire Combined Authority from taking effect 
in 2020, providing it satisfied the various statutory requirements and had 
widespread support. This would include the ability for any of the South 
Yorkshire authorities to join a One Yorkshire deal from the start. 

 
2.8 The Secretary of State requested detailed proposals and Leaders confirmed 

that, given the level of agreement achieved across Yorkshire, these could be 
submitted to the government rapidly. 

 
Recent developments  

 
2.9 Yorkshire Leaders met on 5 March 2018 and agreed to submit their devolution 

proposition to Government and publish it more widely (on the Combined 
Authority’s website) in the interests of transparency.   

 
2.10 The One Yorkshire devolution proposal was submitted to the government on
[...]
ontrol of Further Education capital and revenue budgets 
(including 16-18 funding); 

o early years foundation stage, including the first 1000 days; 
o Integration of Health and Social Care; and 
o collaborating and learning related to blue light services/first responders 

and the regional role around resilience and mutual aid. 

 

52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2018
	5 Governance arrangements
	Item 5x - Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference (Overview and Scrutiny Committe)
	Item 5x - Appendix 2 - Scrutiny Standing Orders

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 6x - Appendix 1 - Work Programme Summary

	7 Policy Framework and Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy
	Item 7x - Appendix 1 - Leeds City Region Policy Framework

	8 Devolution
	Item 8x - Appendix 1 - Yorkshire Devolution Agreement Submission (5 March 2018)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY, 13 JULY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 

A - WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Robert Light (Chair) Kirklees Council
Councillor Stephen Baines MBE Calderdale Council
Councillor James Baker Calderdale Council
Councillor Jenny Brooks City of York Council
Councillor Glenn Burton Wakefield Council
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council
Councillor Christina Funnell City of York Council
Councillor Faith Heptinstall (Substitute) Wakefield Council
Councillor Graham Isherwood Wakefield Council
Councillor David Jenkins Leeds City Council
Councillor Paul Kane Kirklees Council
Councillor Sarfraz Nazir Bradford Council
Councillor Marielle O'Neill Kirklees Council
Councillor Mike Pollard Bradford Council
Councillor Denise Ragan Leeds City Council
Councillor Rosie Watson Bradford Council

In attendance:

Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Marc Eatough West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Harrand and 
Betty Rhodes, with Councillor Faith Heptinstall substituting for Councillor 
Rhodes.

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

No interests were declared.

3.  Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.



4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2018

Resolved:  That, subject to Councillor Paul Kane's apologies being noted, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2018 be approved.

5.  Governance arrangements

The Committee noted a report outlining the governance arrangements, relating 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, agreed at the Combined Authority 
annual meeting on 28 June 2018. 

The Chair welcomed new members, paid tribute to parting members and their 
contributions, and reminded members currently without nominated substitutes 
to follow up with party groups and whips to progress matters. The Chair also 
welcomed the appointment of a full-time, dedicated scrutiny officer to support 
the Committee's work. 

Resolved:  

i) That the changes in governance arrangements agreed at the Combined 
Authority Annual Meeting on 28 June 2018 be noted. 

ii) That new members be welcomed and parting members be thanked for 
their service and many contributions over the years.  

iii) That members without nominated substitutes ensure that substitutes are 
formally nominated and appointed.

6.  Scrutiny Work Programme

The Committee considered the Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2018/19 
municipal year. 

Reviews

The Chair proposed that since the Combined Authority has changed 
noticeably in the last four years and now that a dedicated scrutiny officer has 
been appointed, the time is right to revisit and conduct a review of scrutiny 
arrangements and their effectiveness, with member involvement and input. 

The review would take into account, as far as possible, anticipated updates to 
government guidance around scrutiny, expected later this year. 

It was suggested that the review consider how the resource capacity at the 
committee's disposal can be best utiltised to match the Committee's desire – 
in light of changes to the terms of reference and the Combined Authority's 
policy framework – to consider a wider range of issues in a variety of different 
scrutiny methods beyond committee meetings.

Greater engagement with members of the public and their involvement in the 
scrutiny process was identified as a priority of the Chair, the Committee and 



the Combined Authority's Managing Director. 

Members suggested 'scrutiny in the community', travelling meetings and field 
research should be explored as methods to increase engagement with the 
public, local businesses, organisations, academic experts and other local 
stake holders including district scrutiny committees and networks. 

The benefit of engagement with experts was highlighted as a particular 
opportunity, considering the number of relevant academic studies at local 
universities. 

The size and governance of the Committee was noted as making some 
scrutiny methods impractical, with the Chair proposing the main committee 
maintain a strategic focus, delegating more focused tasks and issues to 
subgroups, which have been successful in providing challenge and making an 
impact through constructive recommendations. 

It was suggested that consideration be given to possibly formalising working 
groups or the process by which they report back to the main committee. 

Agenda Forward Plan 

The Chair suggested the number of issues considered at each meeting be 
limited to two to allow for more focused and detailed discussion and also 
recommended that past issues considered by the Committee, such as flood 
alleviation/resilience and inclusive growth, be revisited to monitor progress. 

On the Chair's suggestions, the Committee agreed to invite Councillor Jenny 
Lynn, of Calderdale's Strategy & Performance Scrutiny Board, to present the 
findings of a review of the Combined Authority's engagement with Calderdale 
Council. 

The Committee also agreed to consider budget planning, priorities and 
structure at the next meeting, as well as an item on the outcomes of the 
business grants programme and steps being taken to ensure a consistency of 
standards is applied to grants appraisal and approval. 

Members also suggested a variety of issues for addition to the forward plan to 
be potentially scrutinised by the Committee in the future, including;

 how the Combined Authority engages with the public and how the 
public are involved in decision making, 

 what the Combined Authority is doing to facilitate or provide meaningful 
apprenticeships across all sectors, 

 how current strategy and programmes address fuel poverty and utilities 
provision, 

 how environmental strategy takes into account waste generated by use 
of plastics, 

 how housing quality and fire safety standards are addressed in grants 
programmes and regional housing strategy

 productivity – as a standalone item
 skills/education engagement and strategy, and



 the possibilities of new local government funding opportunities (e.g. a 
'tourism tax')

Resolved:  

i) That the Scrutiny Officer begin a review into the Combined Authority's 
current scrutiny arrangements, incorporating the Committee's suggested 
focuses, and report back to a future meeting.

ii) That the agenda items suggested in paragraphs 2.9 - 2.13 of the work 
programme report be added to the agenda of the suggested meetings, 
as follows:

(a) Budget planning and priorities - 14 September 2018

(b) Business grants - 14 September 2018

(c) Calderdale scrutiny board review - 14 September 2018

(d) Devolution - 16 November 2018, 18 January 2019 and 22   

March 2019, or as developments arise

(e) Draft budget (for information) -  16 November 2018

(f) Assurance Framework - 18 January 2018

iii) That all other agenda items suggested by members be explored and 
added to the forward plan for further consideration at a future meeting. 

iv) That the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) Delivery Working Group be re-
appointed (on an interim basis) and that Councillor Mike Pollard be 
selected to fill the vacancy. 

v) That the Transport Plan Delivery Working Group be re-appointed (on an 
interim basis) and that Councillor Denise Ragan be selected to fill the 
vacancy. 

vi) That the SEP Delivery Working Group consider the Assurance 
Framework with a particular focus on risk appetite and management and 
report back to a future meeting. 

vii) That the Transport Plan Delivery Working Group meet to consider the 
new Transport Committee Chair's priorities and how the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee can better engage with the Transport Committee 
and transport strategy without duplicating efforts and report back to a 
future meeting.

7.  Policy Framework and Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

The Committee considered a report on progress to replace the Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) with a new, agile policy framework including the 
development of a new Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS). 



Officers reported that they expected information on the timescale of the 
second wave of industrial strategies and featured regions within the next few 
weeks and that government representatives have been invited to the LEP 
Board's away day on 20 September 2018 to discuss how Leeds City Region 
can contribute to national industrial strategy. 

Members were asked to consider how the new framework and strategy could 
better appraise, prioritise and develop projects against outcomes and to help 
determine the best way to measure and calculate success, to improve future 
policy development. 

After discussion, the Committee recommended that the quality and longevity 
of the jobs created should form the basis of monitoring and measuring 
success. Focus should not only be on numerical targets and how much money 
is being invested. Acknowledging it was a difficult task, long term impact was 
the greatest measurement of success – not how many immediate jobs are 
created, but whether they were still there years later. 

Members recommended a general formula around (1) identifying problems, (2) 
identifying targets/outcomes to alleviate those problems, (3) identifying 
projects and programmes which achieve those targets/outcomes and alleviate 
those problems and (4) monitoring outcomes and outputs long term to revisit 
the identified problems and whether targets were maintained. 

The Committee also suggested that local trade unions and the public be 
involved in consultations. It was suggested that the public be the primary 
audience for the final published framework and strategy and less 'local 
government jargon' be employed in favour of plain English for accessibility and 
clarity. 

Members also suggested looking to examples in other areas of the UK (and 
internationally), highlighting a particular success of integrated 'place shaping' 
policy in the North East where planning policy was employed to limit the 
number of fast-food outlets within a particular area leading to a measurable 
long term improvement in the health of local residents. 

Resolved:  

i) That the progress to replace the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) with a 
new, agile policy framework, including the development of a new Local 
Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS), be noted. 

ii) That the SEP Delivery Working Group consider the emerging policy 
framework and Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy in more detail, focusing 
on assurance and risk management, with a view to long term monitoring.

8.  Devolution

The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress towards 
securing devolution and were informed of developments since the publication 
of the report. 



On 9 July 2018, the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government wrote a letter to Yorkshire’s Council Leaders stating that until the 
Sheffield City Region devolution deal is fully implemented, the Government is 
not prepared to enter into any discussion about wider devolution arrangements 
across Yorkshire that would include some or all of the Sheffield City Region 
authorities. 

19 Yorkshire Leaders, including the Mayor of Sheffield City Region, met in 
York on 12 July 2018 and expressed disappointment that the Secretary of 
State had not provided a substantive response to their detailed devolution 
proposal submitted in March 2018. 

The Leaders resolved to continue with their previously agreed preparations 
(outlined in paragraph 2.11 of the report), including conducting an economic 
study, due to be completed in September 2018, which will form the basis of 
the economic case of a Yorkshire deal. 

The Committee expressed its frustration and disappointment with the reported 
developments, concluding that the continuing absence of a deal will mean that 
the region misses out on additional funding and investment, and will fall behind 
other regions with devolution deals in place. 

The Committee discussed the possibility of smaller city region deals or other 
interim arrangements that could yield extra funding while wider negotiations 
take place and also discussed the merits of the March 2018 'One Yorkshire' 
submission compared to other existing mayoral combined authorities.

Resolved:  That the developments relating to devolution, and the continuation 
of the next steps highlighted in paragraph 2.11 of the report, be noted.

9.  Date of the next meeting - 14 September 2018


